resultant effect would depend on, inter alia, the aggregate number of Shares purchased or
acquired, whether the Share Purchase is made out of capital or profits, the price paid for
such Shares and whether the Shares purchased or acquired are held in treasury or
cancelled.

Purely for illustrative purposes only, based on the audited financial statements of the
Company and the Group for FY2019, the assumptions stated above and assuming the
Share Purchases are funded solely from working capital, the effects of the Share Purchases
by way of Market Purchases and Off-market Purchases on the financial positions of the
Company and the Group under each of the Scenarios A and B described below are as
follows:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

44

(1) Market Purchases

As at 31 December
2019

   Group   Company

Before
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

After Share
Purchase
(S$’000)

Before
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

After Share
Purchase
(S$’000)

Scenario
A

Scenario
B

Scenario
A

Scenario
B

Shareholders’
Funds 46,361 44,171 44,171 6,978 4,788 4,788

NTA(1) 44,073 41,883 41,883 6,978 4,788 4,788

Current assets 53,412 51,222 51,222 2,946 2,946 2,946

Current liabilities 30,394 30,394 30,394 13,035 15,225 15,225

Working capital 23,018 20,828 20,828 (10,089) (12,279) (12,279)

Total borrowings 17,269 17,269 17,269 3,467 3,467 3,467

Profit/Loss
attributable to
Shareholders

1,736 1,736 1,736 (808) (808) (808)

Cash and cash
equivalents

6,225 4,035 4,035 380 380 380

Number of Shares(2) 300,000 275,388 275,388 300,000 275,388 275,388

Treasury shares
- 24,612 - - 24,612 -

Financial ratios

EPS (cents)  0.62 0.63 0.63 (0.27) (0.29) (0.29)

NTA per Share
(cents)

14.69 15.21 15.21 2.33 1.74 1.74

Gearing ratio(3) 0.37 0.39 0.39 0.50 0.72 0.72

Current ratio (times)(4) 1.76 1.69 1.69 0.23 0.19 0.19

Notes:
(1) NTA equals shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.
(2) Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date and adjusted for the

effect of the Share Purchase.
(3) Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.
(4) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(a) Scenario A: Market Purchases of 24,611,714 Shares made entirely out of capital

[…]

Company as at 31 December 2019 and the consolidated NTA per Share of the
Group as at 31 December 2019 will decrease from 2.33 cents to 1.74 cents and
increase from 14.69 cents to 15.21 cents, respectively.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

45

(b) Scenario B: Market Purchases of 24,611,714 Shares made entirely out of capital

and cancelled

As illustrated under Scenario B in the table above, such purchase of Shares will
have the effect of reducing the NTA of the Company and the consolidated NTA of
the Group by the dollar value of the Shares purchased. The NTA per Share of the
Company as at 31 December 2019 and the consolidated NTA per Share of the
Group as at 31 December 2019 will decrease from 2.33 cents to 1.74 cents and
increase from 14.69 cents to 15.21 cents, respectively.

(2) Off-market Purchases

As at 31

December 2019

   Group   Company

Before
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

After Share
Purchase
(S$’000)

Before
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

After Share
Purchase
(S$’000)

Scenario
A

Scenario
B

Scenario
A

Scenario
B

Shareholders’
funds

46,361 43,851 43,851 6,978 4,468 4,468

NTA(1) 44,073 41,563 41,563 6,978 4,468 4,468

Current assets 53,412 50,902 50,902 2,946 2,946 2,946

Current liabilities 30,394 30,394 30,394 13,035 15,545 15,545

Working capital 23,018 20,508 20,508 (10,089) (12,599) (12,599)

Total borrowings 17,269 17,269 17,269 3,467 3,467 3,467

Profit/Loss
attributable to
Shareholders

1,736 1,736 1,736 (808) (808) (808)

Cash and cash
equivalents

6,225 3,715 3,715 380 380 380

Number of
Shares(2)

300,000 275,388 275,388 300,000 275,388 275,388

Treasury shares

-

24,612

-

-

24,612

-

Financial ratios

EPS (cents) 0.62 0.63 0.63 (0.27) (0.29) (0.29)

NTA per Share
(cents)

14.69 15.09 15.09 2.33 1.62 1.62

Gearing ratio(3) 0.37 0.39 0.39 0.50 0.78 0.78

Current ratio
(times)(4)

1.76 1.67 1.67 0.23 0.19 0.19

Notes:
(1) NTA equals shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.
(2) Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date and adjusted for the

effect of the Share Purchase.
(3) Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.

[…]

(2) Patrick Lim Hui Peng holds 21% in Beng Hui Holding (S) Pte. Ltd. which in turn holds
238,692,444 Shares, representing 79.56% of the issued share capital of the Company.
Accordingly, Patrick Lim Hui Peng has a deemed interest in the 238,692,444 Shares held by
Beng Hui Holding (S) Pte. Ltd.

(b) Shareholding interests of Substantial Shareholders

Based on information in the Register of Substantial Shareholders as at the Latest
Practicable Date, the interests of the Substantial Shareholders in the Shares of the
Company before and after the Share Purchase pursuant to the Share Purchase
Mandate, on the basis that (i) the Company purchases or acquires the maximum
of eight point two per cent. (8.2%) of the total number of issued Shares as at the
Latest Practicable Date, (ii) there is no change in the number of Shares in which
the Substantial Shareholders have an interest as at the Latest Practicable Date,
(iii) there are no further issue of Shares and (iv) no Shares are held by the
Company as Treasury Shares on or prior to the forthcoming EGM, will be as
follows:

 Number of Shares held

%

%

 Name of Substantial

Shareholder
Direct Interest Deemed

Interest
Total

interest
Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Beng Hui Holding (S) Pte. Ltd.(1) 238,692,444 - 238,692,444 79.56  86.67

Vincent Lim Hui Eng(2) (1)  2,392,930 238,692,444 241,085,374 80.36  87.54

Patrick Lim Hui Peng(3) (1) 2,392,930 238,692,444 241,085,374  80.36  87.54

Johnny Lim Huay Hua(4) (1) 2,392,930 238,692,444 241,085,374  80.36  87.54

Eileen Lim Chye Hoon(5) (1) 1,823,212 238,712,444 240,535,656  80.18   87.34

Notes:

(1) Vincent Lim Hui Eng (21%), Patrick Lim Hui Peng (21%), Johnny Lim Huay Hua (21%) and

Eileen Lim Chye Hoon (16%) have a deemed interest in the Shares of the Company arising
from their shareholdings in Beng Hui Holding (S) Pte. Ltd.

(2) Vincent Lim Hui Eng holds 21% in Beng Hui Holding (S) Pte. Ltd. which in turn holds
238,692,444 Shares, representing 79.56% of the issued share capital of the Company.
Accordingly, Vincent Lim Hui Eng has a deemed interest in the 238,692,444 Shares held by
Beng Hui Holding (S) Pte. Ltd.

(3) Patrick Lim Hui Peng holds 21% in Beng Hui Holding (S) Pte. Ltd. which in turn holds